

SC 335/2025  
STATE Vs. VIKASH urf VICKY and Ors  
FIR No. 817/2022  
PS (New Usman Pur)

23.12.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All accused present on bail through VC.  
Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Ld. Counsel for all the  
accused persons.

Matter is fixed for arguments on charge.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has  
submitted that a cross FIR is pending trial before the  
court of Ms. Twinkle Wadhwa, Ld. ASJ,NE.

Since, two cross FIRs were registered on the  
same incident, therefore, both the cases have to be tried  
by the same court. They have already moved an  
application before Ld. Principal District & Sessions  
Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts for  
transfer of both the cases in one court. Said application is  
pending before Ld. Principal District and Sessions  
Judge.NE for 26.12.2025.

At request of Ld.counsel, put up for  
awaiting the further orders on the transfer petition  
/arguments on charge on 10.03.2026.

(Babru Bhan)  
ASJ-04/North-East District  
KKD/Delhi/23.12.2025